

**CHIMICLES SCHWARTZ KRINER  
& DONALDSON-SMITH LLP**

Nicholas E. Chimicles, Pa. Id. No. 17928  
Kimberly Donaldson Smith, Pa. Id. No. 84116  
Timothy N. Mathews, Pa. Id. No. 91430  
One Haverford Centre  
361 West Lancaster Avenue  
Haverford, PA 19041  
Phone (610) 642-8500  
Fax (610) 649-3633

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA  
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, on  
behalf of itself and all others similarly  
situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORRSTOWN FINANCIAL SERVICES,  
INC., ORRSTOWN BANK, ANTHONY  
F. CEDDIA, JEFFREY W. COY, MARK  
K. KELLER, ANDREA PUGH,  
THOMAS R. QUINN, JR., GREGORY A.  
ROSENBERRY, KENNETH R.  
SHOEMAKER, GLENN W. SNOKE,  
JOHN S. WARD, BRADLEY S.  
EVERLY, JOEL R. ZULLINGER,  
JEFFREY W. EMBLY, SMITH  
ELLIOTT KEARNS & COMPANY,  
LLC, SANDLER O'NEILL &  
PARTNERS L.P., and JANNEY  
MONTGOMERY SCOTT LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-00993

CLASS ACTION

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR  
AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS'  
FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT  
OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE FEE REQUESTED .....3

    A. Counsel are Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees  
    From the Common Fund .....3

    B. The Court Should Award Lead Counsel a Percentage  
    Of the Settlement Fund .....5

    C. The *Gunter* and *Prudential* Factors Support the Request  
    For a Fee of 35% of the Settlement Fund .....5

        1. The Size of the Fund Created Supports the Requested Fees .....7

        2. No Class Members Have Objected to the Fee Request .....8

        3. Lead Counsel Represented Plaintiff and the Class  
        Skillfully.....9

        4. The Complexity, Expense, Duration and Likely Continued  
        Duration of the Litigation Warrant Approval of the  
        Requested Fee .....10

        5. Lead Counsel Assumed the Risk of Nonpayment .....11

        6. Lead Counsel Dedicated a Significant Amount of  
        Time and Resources to Pursuing the Case.....12

        7. Fee Awards in Similar Cases and Those Negotiated in the  
        Open Market Support Attorneys’ Fees of 35% of the  
        Settlement Fund .....13

        8. The Settlement Results from Lead Plaintiff’s and its  
        Counsel’s Efforts.....15

D.	A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms that an Award of 35% Of the Settlement Fund is Reasonable .....	16
III.	LEAD COUNSEL’S REQUESTED EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE REASONABLY NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE SETTLEMENT .....	18
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	4
<i>In re AT&amp;T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	6, 16
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	20
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38663 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011).....	14
<i>In re Cendant Corp., Deriv. Action Litig.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.N.J. 2002).....	20
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d at 263 .....	8
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	4, 5
<i>Chemi v. Champion Mortg.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44860 (D.N.J. May 26, 2009).....	18
<i>In re Cigna-Am. Specialty Health Admin. Fee Litig.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146899 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2019) .....	8, 18
<i>In re Comcast Corp. Set-Top Cable TV Box Antitrust Litig.</i> , 333 F.R.D. 364 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	17
<i>Dartell v. Tibet Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100872 (D.N.J. June 29, 2017).....	7, 14
<i>Dickerson v. York Int'l Corp.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133587 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2017).....	17

*In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009) .....6

*In re Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.*,  
209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....15

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....9, 11

*Glaberson v. Comcast Corp.*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127370 (E.D. Pa. Sep. 22, 2015).....5

*Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.*,  
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) .....*passim*

*In re Innocoll Holdings Pub. Ltd. Co. Sec. Litig.*,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196845 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2022) .....9, 10

*Katz v. China Century Dragon Media, Inc.*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. 189987 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2013).....21

*Lincoln Adventures LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's*,  
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171917 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2019) .....13

*Mabry v. Hildebrandt*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112137 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2015) .....6

*McDonough v. Toys R Us, Inc.*,  
80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....18

*In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.*,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158222 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016) .....6

*In re PAR Pharm. Sec. Litig.*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106150 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013) .....11

*Pfeifer v. Wawa, Inc.*,  
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155001 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2018) .....17

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Prac. Litig. Agent Actions*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....5, 6, 13

*In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6680 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005).....14

*In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27011 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005).....20

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) .....5, 16

*Rowe v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.*,  
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96450 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2011) .....8

*In re Schering-Plough Corp.*,  
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75213 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012).....12

*Schuler v. Meds. Co.*,  
 2016 U.S. Dist. 82344 (D.N.J. June 23, 2016) .....15

*Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.*,  
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 239990 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 14, 2021).....17

*In re ViroPharma Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8626 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....5

*W. Palm Beach Police Pension Fund v. DFC Glob. Corp.*,  
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152725 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 20, 2017).....20

*Wade v. State Trooper Michael Colaner*,  
 No. CV 06-3715 (FLW), 2011 WL 13364168 (D.N.J. Apr. 1,  
 2011) .....16

*Wallace v. Powell*,  
 288 F.R.D. 347 (M.D. Pa. 2012) .....6, 14

*Whiteley v. Zynerba Pharms., Inc.*,  
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176101 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2021).....8, 16

*In re Wilmington Tr. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196644 (D. Del. Nov. 19, 2018).....16

*In re Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....4

*Yedlowski v. Roka Bioscience*,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155951 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2016) .....8, 11, 12
